annual total reduction of 5.05 x 10-4 fatalities per ship year and 0.0202 fatalities averted per ship over a
lifetime of 40 years.
Table 32: Risk Reduction

Required
Input Scenario Initial

Frequency
PLL per

Ship Year initial
% reduction of

critical damage (*)
PLL per

Ship Year final
N. Lives Saved

RCO 3a Collision 6.70 x 10-3 6.01 x 10-3 1 % 5.60 x 10-3 4.21 x 10-4
RCO 3a Contact 2.80 x 10-3 1.46 x 10-3 1 % 1.38 x 10-3 8.47 x 10-5

Total: 9.50 x 10-3 7.47 x 10-3  6.98. x 10-3 5.05 x 10-4
Note s: (*) % in relative terms considering all collision or contact incident damage in the cargo area.

Associating the attained reduction probabilities with the assumed costs for total loss, cargo loss and
repairs of hull damages, the average economic benefit resulting of this risk control option can be

 130

estimated to be USD 4,050 per shipyear (see table below). Over a lifetime of 40 years and assuming a
depreciation rate of 5%, this amounts to the net present value of NPV = USD 69,500.

Table 33: Average economic benefit (per ship year)

Scenario Type of cost
associated Probability

% relative
probability

variation (*)

Variation
probability

Cost associated
(USD million)

Economic
benefit (USD)

Collision Vessel loss (11%) 2.50 x 10-4  - 1 % - 2.00 x 10-5 170 3,400
 Cargo loss (6%) 1.25 x 10-4 -  0.5 % - 1.00 x 10-5 17.5 175
 Damage outer hull (89%) 1.93 x 10-3 + 1% + 2.00 x 10-5 3.3  - 66
 Total   3,509
Contact Total loss (4%) 7.45 x 10-5  - 0.3 % - 5.96 x 10-6 170 508
 Cargo loss (2%) 3.72 x 10-5 -  0.15 % - 2.98 x 10-6 17.5 52
 Damage outer hull (96%) 1.88 x 10-3 + 0.3 % + 5.96 x 10-6 3.3 -19
 Total   541

Total collision and contact   4,050

Note s: (*) % in relative terms considering all collision or contact incident damage in the cargo area.

Putting these estimates of cost, risk reduction and economic benefit together, one obtains:
Δ C USD 1.5 million
Δ R 0.0202 fatalities per ship
Δ B USD 0.07 million

This corresponds to the NCAF and GCAF values presented below for this risk control option:

GCAF 74.3  million USD / fatalities
NCAF 70.8  million USD / fatalities

Hence, it can be seen that to increase the double hull width 20% is not a cost effective risk control option

[…]

loss of lives (PLL) taking into account grounding events is reduced from 2.92 x 10-3 to 2.50 x 10-3 per ship
year. That means an annual total reduction of 4.20 x 10-4 fatalities per ship year and 0.0168 fatalities
averted over a lifetime of 40 years.

 132

Table 35: Risk Reduction

Required
Input Scenario

Annual
Frequency per

ship year

Fatalities per
Ship Year

% reduction of
critical damage

(*)

Fatalities per
Ship Year after

RCO
implementation

N. Lives Saved

RCO 3b Grounding 2.80 x 10-3 2.92 x 10-3 1.5% 2.50 x 10-3 4.20 x 10-4
Note s: (*) % in relative terms considering all grounding incidents in the cargo area.

Associating the reduction in probabilities with the assumed costs for total loss, cargo loss and repairs of
hull damages outlined above, the average economic benefit achievable from this risk control option can
be estimated to USD 5,228 per shipyear. Over a lifetime of 40 years and assuming a depreciation rate of
5%, this amounts to the net present value of NPV = USD 89,708.
Table 36: Average economic benefit (per ship year).

Scenario Type of cost
associated Probability

% relative
probability

variation (*)

Reduction
probability

Cost associated
(USD million)

Economic
benefit
(USD)

Grounding Total loss (7.6%) 1.49 x 10-4 - 1.5%  - 2.98 x 10-5 170 5,066
 Cargo loss (3.8%) 7.45 x 10-5 -0.75% - 1.49 x 10-5 17.5 260
 Damage outer hull (92.4%)1.81 x 10-3 +1.5% + 2.98 x 10-5 3.3 98

Total grounding   5,228

Note s: (*) % in relative terms considering all grounding in the cargo area.

These estimates of cost, risk reduction and economic benefit are put together in the following:
Δ C USD 1.0 million
Δ R 0.0168 fatalities per ship
Δ B USD 0.09 million

These values correspond to the following NCAF and GCAF values:

GCAF 59.5  million USD / fatalities
NCAF 54.2  million USD / fatalities

Hence, it can be seen that to increase the double bottom depth by 20% is not a cost effective risk control
option according to the cost-effectiveness criteria.
RCO 3c: Increased hull strength

[…]

• The probability of a collision grounding and contact in the cargo area that results in total loss is

2.50 x 10-4, 1.49 x 10-4 and 7.45 x 10-5 per ship year respectively.
• The probability in total loss in loaded condition, and hence of cargo loss is 1.25 x 10-4 per ship

year for the collision scenario, 7.45 x 10-5 for the grounding scenario and 3.72 x 10-5 for the
contact scenario.

• Finally, the probability of a damage in the cargo area extending through the outer hull where
assessed to be 1.93 x 10-3, 1.81 x 10-3 and 1.88 x 10-3 per ship year for collision and contact
scenario respectively.

Associating the reduction probabilities with the assumed costs for total loss, cargo loss and repairs of hull
damages outlined above, the average economic benefit resulting of this risk control option can be
calculated to USD 14,141 per shipyear. Over a lifetime of 40 years and assuming a depreciation rate of
5%, this amounts to the net present value of NPV = USD 242,651.

 134

Table 39: Average economic benefit (per ship year).

Scenario Type of cost
associated Probability

% relative
probability

variation (*)

Reduction
probability

Cost associated
(USD million)

Economic
benefit (USD)

Collision Total loss (11%) 2.50 x 10-4  - 1 % - 2.18 x 10-5 170 3706
 Cargo loss (6%) 1.25 x 10-4 -  0.5 % - 1.09 x 10-5 17.5 191
 Damage outer hull (89%) 1.93 x 10-3 + 1% + 2.18 x 10-5 3.3 -72
 Total   3825
Grounding Total loss (7.6%) 1.49 x 10-4 - 2 %  - 3.92 x 10-5 170 6664
 Cargo loss (3.8%) 7.45 x 10-5 -1% - 1.96  x 10-5 17.5 343
 Damage outer hull (92.4%)1.81 x 10-3 +2% + 3.92 x 10-5 3.3 -129
 Total   6878
Contact Total loss (4%) 7.45 x 10-5  - 1 % - 1.96  x 10-5 170 3332
 Cargo loss (2%) 3.72 x 10-5 -  0.5 % - 9.80  x 10-6 17.5 172
 Damage outer hull (96%) 1.88 x 10-3 + 1% + 1.96  x 10-5 3.3 -65
 Total   3439
Total collision, grounding
and contact   14,141

Notes: (*) % in relative terms considering all incidents in the cargo area by scenario (collision, grounding and contact).

These estimates of cost, risk reduction and economic benefit are put together in the following:
Δ C USD 3.0 million
Δ R 0.050 fatalities per ship
Δ B USD 0.24. million

These values correspond to the following NCAF and GCAF values:

GCAF 60.0  million USD / fatalities
NCAF 55.1  million USD / fatalities

It can be seen that the GCAF and NCAF values are above the limit of USD 3 million. It can therefore be